

No. 25-1994

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

LAURA MARSHALL,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

February 6, 2026

Submitted by:

TEAM NUMBER 7  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....II**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... V**

**OPINIONS BELOW ..... VII**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... VII**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... VII**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... VII**

**STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 1**

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1**

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4**

**ARGUMENT .....5**

**I. CADS DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH BECAUSE IT REGULATES THE PURPOSEFUL ABUSE OF PERSONAL INFORMATION, NOT THE EXPRESSION OF PROTECTED SPEECH. .... 5**

**A. CADS is a content-neutral regulation of conduct subject to intermediate scrutiny... 6**

**1. CADS is content-neutral because it targets the secondary effects of doxxing rather than the Petitioner’s message..... 7**

**2. CADS is narrowly tailored to further Delmont’s substantial government interests and leaves open ample alternative channels for communication.. 8**

**B. Even if CADS is treated as content-specific, the statute remains constitutional because it regulates low-value speech to protect safety and privacy..... 9**

**1. Petitioner’s doxxing of Ms. Marshall is not entitled to First Amendment protection because it constitutes speech about a private figure and discusses private concerns. .... 10**

**2. CADS prevails under strict scrutiny because Delmont has a compelling interest in campus safety, and the Legislature narrowly tailored it to that goal. .... 14**

**II. CADS IS A NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW PROTECTING STUDENTS, LIKE MS. MARSHALL, FROM HARASSMENT AND VIOLENCE. ... 16**

**A. CADS is a neutral, generally applicable law enacted to address documented threats and violence, not to suppress religious conduct. .... 17**

**1. CADS is a neutral, generally applicable law that does not target religion. 17**

**2. CADS does not fall under the *Yoder/Mahmoud* exception since it does not severely burden Petitioner’s religious practice or beliefs..... 20**

**3. CAD’s ban on nonconsensual private information disclosures is rationally related to public safety. .... 21**

**4. CADS does not warrant strict scrutiny because *Smith*’s reference to “hybrid rights” was dicta and has never been adopted by this Court. .... 21**

**B. Even under strict scrutiny, CADS serves a compelling public-safety interest while targeting only harmful private disclosures..... 23**

**CONCLUSION ..... 25**

**APPENDIX ..... 26**

**CERTIFICATION..... 27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	15, 23
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	6, 23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	16, 23
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	16, 23
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	10, 23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu, Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022) .....	6, 7, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	17, 21, 23
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	7, 23
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	10, 12, 23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1978) .....	12, 13, 23
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025) .....	5, 14, 23
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	17, 19, 23
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	11, 12, 23
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	10, 23
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	5, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 11 (1979) .....	11, 12, 23
<i>Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	12, 23
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976) .....	21, 23
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. Of Trs. of Ohio St. Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 23
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	11, 23
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21, 23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) .....	17, 19, 23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	7, 14, 15, 23
<i>McTernan v. City of York, Pa.</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 23
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	viii, 23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	6, 8, 23
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	10, 12, 13, 23
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	14, 23
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	11, 12, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	passim

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton, Ohio*, 240 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 22, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... vii  
28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... vii  
28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... vii  
Delmont Annotated Statutes § 25.989 (2025) ..... 2, 8, 9, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I ..... 5, 24
